

No. 21-1271

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT*

---

**BRIEF BY STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 2001-5369  
Dax Goldstein  
States United Democracy  
Center  
1101 17th St NW, Suite 250  
Washington, DC 20036

\* Counsel of record

W. Swain Wood  
First Assistant Attorney  
General  
Ryan Y. Park  
Solicitor General  
Sarah G. Boyce\*  
James W. Doggett  
Nicholas S. Brod  
Deputy Solicitors General  
South A. Moore  
Zachary W. Ezor  
James W. Whalen  
Terence Steed  
Mary Carla Babb  
N.C. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 716-6400  
sboyce@ncdoj.gov

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

    A. The North Carolina Supreme Court holds that the State’s new congressional map violates the state constitution .....4

    B. Remedial proceedings continued in the state courts and remain ongoing .....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....11

    I. The North Carolina Legislature Authorized the Courts’ Actions Below, So No Elections Clause Violation Occurred .....11

        A. The General Assembly has committed to following the state constitution and authorized the courts to enforce compliance .....12

        B. The state statutes do not impermissibly delegate lawmaking power over redistricting to the courts .....16

            1. Authorizing state-court judicial review does not violate separation of powers.....17

            2. By authorizing state courts to draw remedial maps, the General Assembly did not impermissibly delegate lawmaking power .....21

a. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the trial court’s remedial map.....	21
b. Courts may constitutionally draw remedial maps under their equitable powers.....	23
II. The Elections Clause Does Not Allow State Legislatures To Violate Their Own Constitutions .....	26
A. Petitioners’ theory is incompatible with constitutional text and structure.....	27
1. Petitioners’ argument cannot be squared with the Elections Clause’s text.....	27
2. Petitioners’ arguments also collide with the Constitution’s structure .....	31
3. Petitioners’ contrary “evidence” cannot support their novel theory .....	34
B. Petitioners’ theory ignores founding-era practice .....	38
C. Petitioners’ theory disregards post- founding historical practice .....	45
D. Petitioners’ theory contradicts longstanding precedent.....	49
III. Petitioners’ Reading of the Elections Clause Would Upend Elections Nationwide .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	16
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	24
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	18
<i>Az. State Leg. v. Az. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	51, 53
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	42
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787).....	17, 30
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	54
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	54
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020).....	45, 48
<i>Comm. To Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 853 S.E.2d 698 (N.C. 2021).....	17
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	25
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 781 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 2015).....	16

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	39
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	24
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , 19-CVS-012667, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019).....	16
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	33
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	24
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1253 (2022).....	37, 45
<i>In re Opinion to the Governor</i> , 103 A. 513 (R.I. 1918) .....	54
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864) .....	54
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887) .....	54
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	54
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	50, 51
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	38
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	24

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	17, 18
<i>Mayor of Phila. v. Educ. Equal. League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974) .....	17
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	53, 54
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022) .....	56
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	37
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	45
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	50
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936) .....	54
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	4, 52
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	24
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	50, 52
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849) .....	38

<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	54
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002).....	23
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003).....	12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	33, 39
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	42
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	32, 36
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §3, cl.1 .....	43
U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl.1 .....	1, 12, 27, 32
U.S. Const. art. I, §7, cl.2 .....	34
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.3 .....	31
U.S. Const. art. III, §2, cl.2 .....	32
U.S. Const. art. IV, §1 .....	31
U.S. Const. art. V .....	33
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	18
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. V, para. 1 ....	38
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. VI, §7.....	42
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. XIII (1864) .....	46
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, §3 .....	40



Del. Const. of 1792, art. IV, §1.....	39
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, §2.....	39
Fla. Const. art. III, §20(a) .....	52
Fla. Const. of 1868, art. XIV, §5 .....	47
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XI .....	41
Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, §2.....	40
Ga. Const. of 1798, art. IV, §2.....	43
Iowa Const. of 1846, art. IV, §32 .....	45
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. III, §2 .....	40
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, §5 .....	40
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. VI §16.....	43
La. Const. of 1812, art. VI, §13 .....	40, 43
Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. IV.....	44
Md. Const. of 1776, art. LIX .....	40
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XIV (1810).....	40
Md. Const. of 1864, art. XII, §11.....	46
Mich. Const. of 1850, art. VII, §1.....	46
Mo. Const. art. III, §3.....	52
N.C. Const. art. I, §2 .....	6, 19
N.C. Const. art. I, §6 .....	18
N.C. Const. art. I, §9 .....	19
N.C. Const. art. I, §10 .....	5, 6, 14, 19
N.C. Const. of 1776, §XLIV .....	30
N.C. Const. of 1868, art. VI, §3.....	47
N.H. Const. of 1792, art. XI .....	40

N.H. Const. of 1792, art. XXXVII .....	40
N.Y. Const. of 1777, §XXX .....	44
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. II, §4 .....	45
Nev. Const. art. II, §5 (1864) .....	46
Ohio Const. of 1803, art. IV, §2.....	40
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, §2.....	40, 41, 43
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. VIII, §6 .....	46
R.I. Const. of 1842, art. IV (1864).....	46
R.I. Const. of 1842, art. VIII, §2 .....	45
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, §3.....	40
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, §5.....	40
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch.2, §34.....	40
W.V. Const. of 1863, art. III, §2 .....	46
W.V. Const. of 1863, art. XI, §6 .....	46
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</b>	
2 U.S.C. §2a .....	34
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-81.1 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-267.1 .....	5, 13, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. §120-2.3 .....	5, 13, 15, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. §120-2.4 .....	5, 8, 13, 15, 22, 23, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-1 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§163-1 to -335 .....	56
N.C. Gen. Stat. §267.1.....	5, 13, 15
N.C.R.App.P.10.....	7

Title 8, N.C. Admin. Code .....	56
<b>Session Laws</b>	
Ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 .....	46
Ch. 18, 1832 N.C. Sess. Laws 16 .....	55
Ch. 82, 1805 N.C. Sess. Laws 34 .....	55
Ch. 93, 1805 N.C. Sess. Laws 42 .....	55
Ch. 1258, 1969 N.C. Sess. Laws 1461 .....	15
S.L. No. 2003-434, 2003 N.C. Sess. Laws 1313.....	12
S.L. No. 2018-144, 2018 N.C. Sess. Laws 824.....	48
N.C. S.L. No. 2021-173.....	4
N.C. S.L. No. 2021-174.....	4
N.C. S.L. No. 2021-175.....	4
<b>Other Legislative Materials</b>	
8 Annals of Cong. (1804) .....	41
<i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 39-13 (1866) .....	48
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	49
Governor's Veto Message on House Bill 482 (June 27, 2011).....	53
H.R. Journal (Ga. 1800) .....	44
H.R. Journal (Ky. 1804) .....	44
H.R. Journal, 1st Leg., 1st Sess. (La. 1812) .....	44
President's Veto Message on Apportionment Bill (April 5, 1792) .....	53
S. Journal (Pa. 1793).....	44

**Other Authorities**

- 1 *Collected Works of James Wilson* (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007) .....28
- 10 *Colonial and State Records of North Carolina* (William L. Saunders ed., 1886).....30
- Docket, *Harper v. Hall*,  
No. 413PA21 (N.C.).....9
- 1 *Documentary History of the First Federal Elections 1788–1790* (Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds., 1976).....44
- 2 *Documentary History of the First Federal Elections 1788–1790* (Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds., 1976).....41
- 3 *Documentary History of the First Federal Elections 1788–1790* (Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds., 1976).....44
- The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)
- No. 39 (James Madison) .....26
- No. 48 (James Madison) .....28, 29
- No. 51 (James Madison) .....32
- No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) .....35, 36
- No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton) .....35
- No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton) .....35
- No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton) .....28
- No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....29
- No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) .....28, 37
- John Franklin Jameson, *Studies in the History of the Federal Convention of 1787*, 1 Ann. Rep. Am. Hist. Ass'n 87 (1903) .....35

Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (10th ed. 1792) .....	41
Journal of Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of Delegates Chosen to Revise the Constitution of Massachusetts (1821) .....	48
Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Nondelegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1091 (2022) .....	55
Legislative Defendants-Appellees' Br., <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) (No. 413PA21) .....	23
Legislative Defendants' Mot. To Dismiss Appeal, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21 (N.C. July 13, 2022) .....	22
1 <i>Life and Correspondence of James Iredell</i> (Griffith J. McRee ed., 1857) .....	31
William M. Meigs, <i>The Growth of the Constitution in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1900) .....	36
William M. Meigs, <i>The Relation of the Judiciary to the Constitution</i> (1919) .....	29
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2020) .....	35
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003) .....	29
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	36

2	<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	27, 28, 35, 42, 43
3	<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	35, 36
	Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 476 (2022) .....	38, 39, 41, 43
3	Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	48
	Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y (forthcoming 2023) .....	47
	Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	28
	Gordon S. Wood, <i>Foreword: State Constitution- Making in the American Revolution</i> , 24 Rutgers L.J. 911 (1993).....	27, 28
